Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/01/2003

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Diesel Engine Retarders, Inc.		02/08/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jacobs Vehicle Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	22 East Dudley Town Road	
City:	Bloomfield	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06002	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75083169	STEALTH RETARDING SYSTEM
Registration Number:	813395	JACOBS
Registration Number:	2575531	JACOBS ENGINE BRAKE
Registration Number:	2597144	JACOBS EXHAUST BRAKE
Registration Number:	2222114	JACOBS
Registration Number:	1672541	JAKE BRAKE
Registration Number:	1448368	JAKE BRAKE SAVES A TRUCKLOAD
Registration Number:	2122829	ROBO-LASH
Registration Number:	2864614	JAKE BRAKE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)342-8451

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-342-8817

TRADEMARK REEL: 003028 FRAME: 0916

900019698 RE

7508316

CH \$240.0

Email: LTittley@colliershannon.com
Correspondent Name: Lori Tittley
Address Line 1: 3050 K Street, NW, Suite 400
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lori Tittley

Signature: //ori tittley/

Date: 02/14/2005

source=TM Assignment from DER to JVS#page1.tif source=TM Assignment from DER to JVS#page2.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003028 FRAME: 0917

ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

WHEREAS, Diesel Engine Retarders, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 16 West Main Street, Christiana, Delaware 19702, owns certain rights in the trademarks listed on Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "Said Marks");

WHEREAS, by Unanimous Written Consent of Directors of Diesel Engine Retarders, Inc. dated June 16, 2003, Assignor resolved to sell, assign and convey to Jacobs Vehicle Systems, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee") a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 22 East Dudley Town Road, Bloomfield, Connecticut 06002, certain intellectual properties which were licensed to and used in the business of Assignee;

AND, WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to Said Marks, including any applications and/or registrations thereon, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which Said Marks are used and the right to recover for damages and profits for any and all past infringement thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, effective as of July 1, 2003, Assignor transfers and assigns unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to Said Marks and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which Said Marks are used and which are symbolized by Said Marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for any and all past, present and future infringement thereof;

Assignor hereby warrants and represents that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this sale, transfer, and assignment; and

Assignor further agrees that said transfer includes the right, effective as of July 1, 2003, to bring in Assignee's own name, any protection, demand and/or cause of action for damages for unauthorized use or infringement of Said Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Diesel Engine Retarders, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, has eaused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized officer this day of _______, 2005.

DEISEL ENGINE RETARDERS, INC.

Date: 2/8/05

Name: George P. Ballard

Title: 191

Doc. 747038/Version 1

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Serial No./Reg. No.	Status	Our Ref.
JACOBS (stylized)	813,395	Registered	34090-00680
JACOBS ENGINE BRAKE	2,575,531	Registered	34090-06244
JACOBS EXHAUST BRAKE	2,597,144	Registered	34090-06243
JACOBS	2,222,114	Registered	34090-00678
JAKE BRAKE and Road Design	1,672,541	Registered	34090-00670
JAKE BRAKE SAVES A TRUCKLOAD and Design	1,448,368	Registered	34090-00673
ROBO-LASH	2,122,829	Registered	34090-06007
STEALTH RETARDING SYSTEM	75/083,169	Pending Application	34090-06010
JAKE BRAKE	2,864,614	Registered	34090-00671

Doc. 747038/Version 1

RECORDED: 02/14/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003028 FRAME: 0919